The original instrument and the following digest, which constitutes no part of the legislative instrument, were prepared by Leonore Heavey.

DIGEST 2017 Regular Session

Peterson

<u>Present law</u> dedicates 25% of the local automobile rental tax collected in New Orleans to the Downtown Development District of New Orleans and 75% of the tax to the New Orleans Council on Aging.

<u>Proposed law</u> retains the <u>present law</u> dedication of 75% of the local automobile rental tax collected in New Orleans to the New Orleans Council on Aging.

<u>Proposed law</u> changes the recipient of the dedication of 25% of the tax to the New Orleans Regional Black Chamber of Commerce.

Effective upon signature of the governor or lapse of time for gubernatorial action.

(Amends R.S. 47:551(D)(4)(b)(i))

SB 252 Original